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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE C011t1 ISSION 

In re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedi ngs for failure to file 1989 
annua l reports : 

AMERICAN PIONEER TELEPHONE , INC . 
CENTRES C0~1UN ICATIONS GROUP , INC. 
DELTACOM, INC . 
EQUICOM COMI1UNICATIONS , INC . 
FIBERFONE U.S.A., I NC. 
FIBERLINE NETWORK COMMUNICATIONS 

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
STAR NATIONAL ENTERPRISES , INC. 

The following Comm1ssioners 
di sposition of this matter : 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
} 
) 
} 
) 
} 

DOCKET NO. 900270-TI 
DOCKET NO. 900271-TI 
DOCKET NO . 900273-TI 
DOCKET NO. 900274-T I 
DOCK~T NO . 900250-1! 

DOCKET NO . 900275-TI 
DOCKET NO . 900269-TI 
ORDER NO. 22894 
I SSUED: 5-7-90 

participated in the 

MICHAEL McK. WI LSON, Chairman 
THOMAS M. BEARD 

BETTY EASL EY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 

ORDER TO SIIOW CAUSE 

BY THE COMM ISSION: 

Ru le 25-24.480 , Florida AdministraL11e Code (the Rule) , 
r equires each i n terexcha nge carrier ( IXC) to file an annual 
reporl with o ur Division of Cornmunica ions by January 31st of 
each y ear . Our Staff notified al l IXCs by letter daled 
December 15, 1989 , t hat th<> dur> dale Co r th 1989 annual repo rt 
wa s approaching. Thirty IXCs did not file their 1989 annual 
r eports by t he January 31, 1990 deadline. 

The annual repo rt s o f twenty o f these companies , i ncluding 
t he sev e n listed in the capti o n above , were r ece1 ved afte r the 
January 31st deadline, J nd lhis represents lhcir first apparent 
vi o la tio1 of t he Rule. Th 1989 annual reports o f t he s ubject 
comt;1a n ies were received o n the followt rtg dates: 

(1) Amencan Pioneer Telephone, Lnc. - February 9 , 1990; 
( 2) Cen t r es Commu nications Group, Inc. - March 2 1, 199u; 
( 3 ) Deltacom, Inc . - Febcu<HY 28 , 1990 ; 
(4) Equicom Communication s, Inc. - March 2 0 , 1990; 
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(S ) Fiberfone U.S.A., Inc. - February l, 1990; 
( 6) F1 be r 1 ine Network Commun teat ions Lt mi ted Par tnersh 1 p 

- March 20, 1990 ; and 
(7) Star Natio nal Enterprises, Inc. - March 21 , 1990. 

Ou r Sta C f recommended three categories of proposed fines, 
r anging from $ 2 , 000 to $4, 000, for the twenty companies that 
were late in filing for the first time, based o n the length of 
tardiness. For companies whose repor s were recetvcd in the 
followi ng time periods, Staff urged us to adopl the fines 
indicated for each category : (1) February 1-15, 1990 
$ 2 , 000 ; ( 2 ) February 16-28 - 1990, $ 3,000; and (3) on o r after 
March 1, 1990 - $4, 000. 

We will adopt our Staff • s recommendation and order he 
seven companies dealt with in th1s Order to show cause why they 
s hould not be fined the following amounts: 

( 1) American Pioneer Telephone, Inc. - $ 2 ,000; I 
( 2) CenLres Communications Group, Inc. - $4 , 000; 
( 3) Deltacom, Inc.- $3,000 ; 
(4) Equicom Corrununications, Inc. - $4,000; 
( 5 ) Fiberfone U.S.A. , Inc. - $ 2 , 000; 
( 6 ) Fiberline Networ k Communications Limited Partnership 

- $ 4 ,000; and 
( 7) Star Nal1o nal Enterprises, Inc. - $4,000. 

Additionally, these companies shall show cause why the1r 
ce r tificates should no be cancelled . However , in an effort o 
sav e the time and costs that would ot herwise be expended 1 n 
pursuing these proceedi ngs, we will offer the subject companies 
an a 1 terna t i ve to s howing cause. For any company electing not 
to show cause but choosing instead to accept our of fer in 
settlement , we will accept a paymenl of one-half o f these 
amounts if such payment is received no late r t han 30 days after 
the issuance date o f t.,is Order. For compa n ies electi ng to 
accept this offer, we will suspend the remainder of these 
amou nts until t he 1990 reports a re due o n January 31, 1991. 
Upon the timely· filing of the elec ing company' s 1990 repor , 
the suspended po r~ion o f these amounts wtll be waived. 

If the 1990 repo rt is filed late, the late-filing company 
will be required to pay the suspended portion of its amount for I 
this apparent violation as well as an additional fine that we 
will impose for that future violaLion. A company's acceptance 
of this settlement offer by paying the amount offered shall be 
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deemed as acceptance of our condition trat the suspended 
portion shall become due upon 1ts failur~ to file lts 1990 
report o n time . We reserve judgment. as to the proper amount of 
the fine that will be imposed (or violating the Rule next year, 
and we caution all IXCs to comply strictly with the Rule 1n th~ 

future. Future leniency will not be shown for continuous 
failures to comply with the Rule. 

In the event that any of the seven subject companies fails 
to show cause within the lime specie ied be t ow or to pay the 
amount offered above within 30 days o f the issaance dale of 
this Order, we hereby direct. our Staff to cancel the failing 
company ' s Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity and 
to close the relevant docke under the administrative au horily 
delegated here. For any such company whose certificate is 
cancelled for failure to respond or to pay the specified 
amount, we hereby waive any Cine that may otherwise be assessed. 

Based on the foregoing, it. is hereby 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Servi ce Commission t hat 
American Pioneer Telephone , Inc. and Fiberfone U.S.A ., Inc., 
shall show cause in writing why their certificates should not 
be cancelled and why a $2,000 fine should not be assessed 
against them fo r their apparent failure to file timely the 
report required by Rul e 25-24 . 480, Florida Administrative 
Code . It is further 

ORDERED that Deltacom, 
why its certificate should 
fine should not be assessed 
to file timely the · report 
Administrative Code. It is 

Inc., shall s how cause in writing 
not be cancelled and why a $3,000 

against it for its apparent failure 
required by Rule 25-24 . 480, Florida 
further 

ORDERED that Centres Communications Group , Inc . , Equicom 
Communications, Inc., ~iberline Network Communications Limited 
Partnership, and Star National E'hterprises, Inc., shall show 
cause in writing why heir certificates should not be cancelled 
and why a $4 ,000 fine should not be assessed against them f-or 
their apparent failure to file timely lhe report required by 
Rule 25-24 .480, Florida Administrative Code. It is further 
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ORDERED that the written responses to his Order by the 
interexchange carriers dealt with herein must be received by 
the Director of Records and Reporti ng, 101 East Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the time established 
bel ow. It is further 

ORDERED that any response filed by the interexchange 
carriers listed in the caption of this Order must con tain 
specific statements of fact and law. It is further 

ORDERED that failure by any of the interexchange carrier$ 
listed in the caption of this Order to file a written r esponse 
with in the prescribed time period will cons titute an admiss1on 
of noncompliance , resulting in al1 allegations being admitted. 
It is further 

I 

ORDERED that failure by any of the interexchange carriers 
listed in the caption of this Order to request a hearing in any I 
written response that i s submitted will constitute a waiver o f 
any right to a hearing in his rna Ler . It is further 

ORDERED that each inteccxchange catrier listed in Lhe 
caption of this Order may elec to compl y with the requirements 
established in this Order in settlement of the apparent 
violation of Rule 25-24 . 480, Florida Administrative Code , and 
that the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission is 
hereby delegated the authority to close administrcstiv ly the 
docket appl icable to the compl ying company . Il is further 

ORDERED that, if any company listed in the caption of this 
Order neither responds in writ1ng to his Order nor pays the 
amount specified in· the body of this Order , the Staff of the 
Florida Public Service Commission is hereby delegated the 
administrative authority to cancel the non-complying company ' s 
Certificate of Public Co nven ience and Necessity and to close 
the relevant docket, and the assessed fine 1 s hereby waived 1 n 
the event of such cancellation. 

·By ORDER of 
this 7th day of 

( S E A L ) 

DLC 

t he Flo rid a 
MAY 

Public Service 
1990 

Commission, 

TRIB LE.~ I 
Division of Records and Reporti ng 
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NOTICE OF FU~THFR PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by 
Section 120 . 59 ( 4 ), Florida Stalu es, to notify parties of any 
administralive hearing or judicial review of Commission orders 
t ha t is available under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68 , Florida 
Statules, as well as Lhe procedures and time limits tha 
apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all 
requests Cor an adminislralive hearing or judictal review w11l 
be gran ted or result in the reltef sought. 

This order is preliminary, procedural o r intermediale in 
nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affected ~Y 

the action proposed by this o rder may file a pelitton for a 
formal proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22.037(1), Flolida 
Administrative Code, in the form provtded uy Rule 
25-22 . 036 (7)( a) and ( f), Florida Administrative Code. Thts 
petition must be received by the DHector, Division of Records 
a nd Reporting, at h is of fice at 101 East Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business 
on Ma 28 1990 

Failure to respond within 
constitute an admission of all 

the Lime set forth above shall 
facts and a waiver of the right 

to a hearing pursuant to 
Administrative Code, and a 
25-22.037(4}, Florida AJrninistta 
be effective o n the day subsequen 

Rule 25-22 .037(3 ), Florida 
defaull pursuant to Rule 

ive Code. Such defaul shall 
to the above dale. 

If an adversely affec ed person fails to respond o this 
order within the time prescribed abov~, that par y may requ st 
j ud icial review by the Flonda Supreme Court 1n the case of any 
electric , gas o r telephone utility or by the First Distrtct 
Court of Appeal in Lhe case of a wa ter or sewer uti 1 i ty by 
fili ng a nolice of appeal wi h he Dtrec or, Division of 
Records and Reporting, 1nd ftl1ng a copy of the not1ce of 
appeal and the filing fee with the appropnate court. Thts 
filing must be completed wtthin thirty (30) days of he 
effective· date of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.1J0, Flotida 
Ru les of Appellate Procedure. 
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